## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM664682

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company		08/02/2021	Corporation:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Wolf Organization, LLC	
Street Address:	520 E. 2nd Street	
City:	Arthur	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	61911	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5633831	SMARTSHIELD	
Registration Number:	5168024	W	
Registration Number:	5313685	W	
Registration Number:	5168023	W WOLF HOME PRODUCTS	
Registration Number:	4276745	WOLF	
Registration Number:	4276746	WOLF	
Registration Number:	2163439	WOLF DISTRIBUTING COMPANY LEADER OF THEP	
Registration Number:	5168025	WOLF HOME PRODUCTS	
Registration Number:	3901472	WOLF LEADER OF THE PACK	
Registration Number:	2185487	PALETTE COLLECTION	
Serial Number:	88217491	COLORWATCH100	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4045724699

Email: khenning@kslaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Kelly Henning

1180 Peachtree St NE Address Line 1:

**REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0574** 

TRADEMARK

Address Line 4: Atlar	Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kelly Henning	
SIGNATURE:	/Kelly Henning/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/03/2021	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Wolf- W Release Termination of Trademark Security Interest\_#page1.tif source=Wolf- W Release Termination of Trademark Security Interest\_#page2.tif source=Wolf- W Release Termination of Trademark Security Interest\_#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0575

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of August 2, 2021 (this "Release"), is made by MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Credit Parties (in such capacity, and together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Secured Party") under that certain Notice of Grant of a Security Interest—Trademarks, dated as of September 3, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Notice of Grant of a Security Interest—Trademarks"), by and among THE WOLF ORGANIZATION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") and the Secured Party.

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Notice of Grant of a Security Interest—Trademarks which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 3, 2019 at reel 6735, frame 0404, the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired trademarks and trademark applications, including those set forth on the attached <u>Schedule I</u> (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Payoff Letter, dated as of August 2, 2021, by and between the Grantor, the other signatories party thereto and the Secured Party, the Grantor has requested and the Secured Party has agreed to (a) release any and all security interests it may have in and to the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Notice of Grant of a Security Interest—Trademarks and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate and cancel all of the liens and security interest created under the Notice of Grant of a Security Interest—Trademarks in and to the Trademark Collateral, (b) release and relinquish its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Secured Party in the Trademark Collateral. The Secured Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release. The Secured Party agrees, or authorizes the Grantor, to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, as reasonably requested by the Grantor to evidence the release and termination of the Secured Party's security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

[Signature page Jouows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0576

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Michael D. Pick

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

## **SCHEDULE I**

### **Trademark Collateral**

## **Trademark Registrations:**

Serial No.	Reg. No.	Mark	Owner
87531749	5633831	SMARTSHIELD	The Wolf Organization, LLC
86916165	5168024	W and Design	The Wolf Organization, LLC
87312010	5313685	W and Design	The Wolf Organization, LLC
86916153	5168023	W WOLF HOME PRODUCTS and Design	The Wolf Organization, LLC
85437587	4276745	WOLF	The Wolf Organization, LLC
85437600	4276746	WOLF	The Wolf Organization, LLC
75202834	2163439	WOLF DISTRIBUTING COMPANY LEADER OF THE PACK	The Wolf Organization, LLC
88916172	5168025	WOLF HOME PRODUCTS	The Wolf Organization, LLC
77794115	3901472	WOLF LEADER OF THE PACK	The Wolf Organization, LLC
75247178	2185487	PALETTE COLLECTION and Design	The Wolf Organization, LLC

# **Trademark Applications:**

	D 17	Mark	Owner
88217491		ColorWatch100	The Wolf Organization, LLC

ACTIVE.133898947.04

**RECORDED: 08/03/2021** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007377 FRAME: 0578